03/08/2821 14:82 NO.835 #002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #151

DATE: 9/7/2021

NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 6/18/1970
PERMIT: # 47112 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Ricardo Barrios is hereby fined onc hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing scction 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Usc the crop more than two (2) Limes wilhout allowing the
horse to respond). The violation occurred during the siretch run of the 7% race on Sunday,
August 29, 2021.

This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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REFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #152
DATE: 9/7/2021
NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 1/13/1999
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a Ailm review in the jock’'s room, the Board of Stewards find Jose Leon in violation of WV
Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) limes without allowing
the horse (o respond), 8*¢ race on Sunday, August 29, 2021.

Mr. Leon is fined one hundred dollars (§100.00). This is his firs( offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling ix
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your rcceipt of the ruling and must include a scc urity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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09/@08/2021 22:52 NO.843 %003

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #153

DATE: 9/772021

NAME: Shane Spiess

DOB: 10/8/1957

PERMIT: # 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Shane Spicss is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.¢.3 “Ench trainer is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available
al the appropriate time for its treatment.”

Mr. Spiess failed to have the horse “Cowboy Rusty” present and availahle at the appropriate time
lor its treatment of Lasix for the 1°t race on Tuesday, Septembet 7, 2021, necessitating a late
scratch,

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issuned, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1.8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #1564

DATE: 9/8/2021

NAME: Adrian Flores
DOB: 12/30/1999
PERMIT: # 43027 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

Jockey Adrian Flores is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-28.8.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Flores failed to ride “Revive and Resurge” in the 3+ race on Tuesday, September 7, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the

amount; of $500.00.
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09/B8/2021 22:52 NO.843 #0802

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #155

DATE: 9/6/2021

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DORB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 42328 Owner/T'rainer

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer ig responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Sharpin” present in the paddock for the 6' race on
Monday, September 6, 2021, necessitating a late scrateh. (Seratch re-enter)

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $600.00.
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09/13/2821  22:47 ND.855 4881

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING #4156

DATE: September 13,2021

TO: Andrew Davidovich

DOB: 6/15/1948

PERMIT #: 44321 Owner/Irainer

The Stewards hereby impose the lollowing penally:

lodustrial Laboratories reported sample #E441247 taken from the horse
“Ananroad” which finished 14 in the 2n race on. Monday, August 23, 2021 did
contain Dexamethasone confirmed in blood (54 pp/ml.) Dexamethasoneis a elass 4
drug carrying a C penalty.

Mzr. Davidovich waived his right to a hearing and clected not to send a split sample.
The Board of Stewards concludes that Mr. Davidovich has violated section 178-1-
49.4.a.2 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rule, 178 C.S.R.1. This medication/prohibited
substance violation is the permit holder’s first violation in a 365-day period for

“medication/prohibited substance carrying a C penalty. The permit holder has
accumulated (0) zero points under the multiple medication violation point system
prior Lo this ruling. The points assessed for this medication/prohibited substance
violation are one-half(1/2) point, giving a total of one-half (1/2) points one point
pursuant to section 178-1-49.3.m of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules.

Based on the guidelines set forth in table 178-1 of the Thoroughbred Racing Rules,
the Board of Stewards hereby fine Mr. Davidovich one thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.




P8/13/2021 22:48 ND.855 #0802

- Hisb

The horse “Ananroad” is disqualified from all purse monies and the purse is to be
redistributed as follows:

15t) Crosstown Shootout
2nd) T Am Jron Man

3t} Crazy Kater

4th) Kandy Chaxrge

Hth) Run for Cash

6t Gutto Rosso

7h) Paigsano

The horscman’s bookkeeper is requested to make necessary adjusiments.

All fines are to be paid within seven (7) days of imposition as per West Virginia Rule of Racing
178-1-8.5.N.

You have the right (o appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appcal must be
received in the Commission OlTice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include
a security fee in the amount of $500.00.
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09/13/72021 22:48 ND.8355 #0886

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #157

DATE: 9/13/2021

NAME: Gabriel Lagunes
DOB: 9/26/1976
PERMIT: # 13027 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the [ollowing penalty:

After a film roview in the jock’'s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Gabriel Lagunes in
violation of WV Rule of Racing seclion 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than gix (6) times
during the race), 37 race on Wednesday, September 8, 2021.

Mr. Lagunes is (ined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, wmiless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your reeeipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the
amount of $500.00.
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RULING #158
DATE: 9/13/2021
NAME: Joe Musarro
DOB: 8/21/1991

PERMIT: # 47130 Jockey

The Stewards herchy impose the following penalty:

NO.855 #0083

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

After a film review in the jock's yoom, tho Board of Stewards find Jockey Joe Musarro in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 34 race on Wednesday, September 8, 2021.

Mr. Musarro is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
jssued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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08/13/2021 22:48 ND.855 4004

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #159

DATE: 9/12/2021

NAME: Wilfrido Movtano

DOB: 7/30/1969

PERMIT: # 17125 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ownerx/Trainer Wilfrido Montano is hereby fined one hundred dollars (3100.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the
association’s racing secretary onc-half (1/2) hour before post. time (or the first ruce; the stewards
may waive this requirement if the information contained on the registration ceriificale is
otherwise available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction;
provided that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is sc heduled to startin a
claiming race.’

Mr. Monlang [ailed Lo have Lhe foul registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Miss Wrote” for the running of the 20 race on Sunday, September 12, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 duys after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right 1o appceal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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08/13/2B21 22:48 HO.855 #B0%

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #160

DATE: 9/13/2021

NAME: Carlos Calcano

DOB: 9/9/1966

PERMIT: # No Valid Permit |

Carlos Caleano is hereby restored to good standing after having fulfilled all oblipations asked by
the Board of Stewards. Mr. Calcano may now apply for a racing permit under the jurisdiction of
the WV Racing Commission.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisgion within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the
amount nf $500.00. '
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88/14/2021 15:01 ND.858 #001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULLING #161

DATE: 9/14/2021

NAME: Andrew Ramgecet
DODB: 9/21/1963
PERMIT: # 43349 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, ithe Board of Stewards find Andrew Ramgeet in violation of
WYV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the
race), 42 race on Sunday, September 13, 2021.

Mr. Ramgeet is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his sccond offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commigsion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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09/15/72821 22:5% MO.867 4001

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #162

DATE: 9/14/2021

NAME: Glenroy Brown

DOB: 8/4/1954

PRRMTT: # 47481 Owner/Teainer
The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer (lenroy Brown is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing sccretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the mformation contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
thut the stewards shall not waive this requircment if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.”

Mr. Brown failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary's office for
the horse “Riproaring” for the running of the 2vd race on Tuesday, September 14, 2021.

Al fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commisgion within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number.178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this puling to the Rucing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the

amount of $500.00. N
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BEFORF. THFE, BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #163

DATE: 9/14/2021

NAME: Joe Musarro
DOB: 8/21/1991
PERMIT: # 47130 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Joe Musarro in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 8" race on Monday, September 13, 2021,

Mr. Musarro is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must he received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amounl of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #1641

DATE: 9/14/2021

NAME: Edwin Vizearrondo

DOB: 3/15/1987

PERMIT: # 44346 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Edwin Vizcarrondo is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-26.3.h. “Fach trainer is responsible for personally attending to his or her
horse in the paddock and supcrvising the saddling thereof.”

Mzr. Vigcarrondo failed to be in the paddock for the saddling of the horse “Dona Camile” for the
running of the 34 race on Tuesday, September 14, 2021. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commissgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount. of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #165

DATE: 9/14/2021
NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 47122 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the lollowing penalty:

Jockey Ajhari Williams 1s fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of Racing
section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race). The violation
occurved during the stretch run of the 3 race on Tuesday, September 14, 2021.

This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
1ssued, unless olherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 175-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commissgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #166

DATE: 9/14/2021

NAME: Guillermo Rodriques
DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: # 41715 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Guillermo Rodriquez is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing scclion 178-1-45.7.L.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times during the race). The
violation occurred during the stretch run of the Ist race on Tuesday, September 14, 2021.

This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 dayas of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security foc in the
amount of $500.00.
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08/20/2021 20:01 ND.873 #002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #167

DATE: 9/15/2021

NAME: Edwin Vizearrondo

DOB: 3/15/1987

PERMIT: # 44346 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Kdwin Vizearrondo is hereby fined two hundred ($200.00) dollars for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-26.3.h. “Each trainer is responsible for personally attending to his or her
horse in the paddock and supervising the saddling thercof.”

Mz, Vizearrondo failed to be in the paddock for the saddling of the horse “Jimmys Lifestyle” for
the running of the 7th race on Wednesday, Septembeyr 15, 2021, This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appceal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must inelude a sccurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORF. THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #168
DATE: 9/20/2021
NAMIE: Adrian Flores

DOB: 12/30/1999
PERMIT: # 43027 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room, Jockey Adrian Flores is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00)
dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a hest effort
during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the
[inish, without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

The Boaxd of Stewards determined that Mr. Flores stood up strides before the wire on #3
“Paisann” in the Tth race, Wednesday, September 15, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, pex WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fec in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #169

DATE: 9/20/2021

NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 47122 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After 4 film review in the jocks room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ajhari Williams in
violation of WV Rule of Racing scction 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 3" race on Wednesday, September 15, 2021.

Mr. Williams is suspended for three (3) da.s;s beginﬁing Sunday, September 26, Mon day
September 27 and Tuesday, September 28, 2021. This was Mr. Williams third offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
igsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right Lo appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amounl of $500,00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #170

DATE: 920/2021

NAME: Gennadi Dorochenko
DOB: 3/14/1959

PERMIT: # 47442 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Gennadi Dorochenko is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.c.3 “Each traincr is responsible for ensuring that the horse is available
at the appropriate lime for ils lreatment.”

Mr. Dorochenko [ailed to have the horse “White Mist” present and available at the appropriate
time for its treatment of Lasgix {or the 5t race on Sunday, September 19, 2021, necessitating a
late scratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be veceived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your veceipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #171

DATE: 9/20/2021

NAME: Douglas Shanyfelt

DOB: 5/16/1959

PERMIT: # 38922 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards bereby impose the lollowing penalty:

Owner/Trainer Douglas Shanyfelt is herehy fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Rucing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Each traincer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.” .

M. Shanyfelt failed to have the horse “Mv Lightening Boy” present in the paddock for the 2nd
race on Moaday, September 20, 2021, necessitating a late scratch. Serateh to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless ntherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be reesived in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipl. of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORFE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #172

DATE: 9/21/2021

NAME: Alice Beckman

DOB: 8/27/1992

PERMIT: # 46906 Apprentice Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Apprentice Jockey Alice
Beckman in viclation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six
(6) times during the race), 3 race on Monday, September 13, 2021.

Ms. Beckman is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is her first offensc.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thig ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commiasion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.

/,) /.

Jhief Steward

\ /?
///M Ve
Steward
@_ﬂ@c&f’) ~_ CM{ n! e CA /C‘/l\.
Steward




89/21/2021 19:50 ND.8768 #0B2

BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #173

DATE: 9/21/2021

NAME: Joe Musarro
DOB: 8/21/1991
PERMIT: # 47130 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Joe Musarro in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 5 race on Sunday, September 19, 2021.

Mr. Musarro is suspended for three (3) days, Sunday, September 26, Monday, September 27 and
Tuesday, September 28, 2021. This is his third offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.10.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THF. BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #174

DATE: 9/21/2021
NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 6/18/1970
PIERMIT: # 47112 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock’s voom, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ricardo Barrios in
violation of WV Rule of Racing scelion 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 5t race on Sunday, September 19, 2021.

Mr. Barrios is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days aller the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must he received in the
'omamissgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #175

DATE: 9/22/2021

NAME: Guillermo Rgdriguez
DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: # 41715 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After « film review in the jock’s room, the Board of Stewards ind Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£5.B. (Use the crop more than two (2) times
without allowing the horse to respond), 5t race on Monday, Seplember 20, 2021.

Mr. Rodrigue 1s fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal wmust be received in the
Commigsion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #176

DATE: 9/22/2021

NAME: Guillermo Rodriguez
DOB: 9/28/1992

PERMIT: # 41715 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After 4 film review in the jb‘c:k’s room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Guillermo Rodriguez in
violation of WV Rule of Racing scction 178-1-45.7.£5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 58 race on Monday, September 20, 2021.

Mr. Rodriguer is fined one hundred dollars ($100.00). This is his second offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #177

ATE: 9/22/2021
NAME: Megan Fadlovich
DOB: 12/28/1989
PERMIT: # 43293 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Megan Fadlovich is hereby fined one hundred dollars (3100.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certficate is not on file with the association’s racin..
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward's satisfaction; provided that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.”

Ms. Fadlovich failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Perfect Sense” for the running of the 7th race (allowance) on Wednesday,
September 22, 2021. This is her first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WYV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.56.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MIOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #178

DATE: 9/22/2021

NAME: Ajhari Williams
DOB: 5/17/1996
PERMIT: # 47122 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room, Ajhari Williams is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00)
dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort
during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the
finish. without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Williams stood up strides before the wire on #3
~GQothatsthewayitis” in the 8th race, Tuesday, September 21, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 davs after the ruling :-
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commmission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #179

ATE: 9/23/2021
NAME: Alexander Chavez
DOB: 11/10/1998
PERMIT: # 46076 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Alexander Chavez is hereby fined one hun dred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Chavez failed to ride “The Wayne Factor” in the 15t race on Wednesday. September 22, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Clommission within 7 days after the ruling -
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commigsion. Youwr appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #180

DATE: 9/26/2021

NAME: Shane Spiess

DOB: 6/8/1957

PERMIT: # 47280 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Shane Spiess is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-44.16. “There is no current negative test certificate for Equine Infectious Anemia
(EIA) attached to its breed registration certificate ov proof of a negative certificate in not
otherwise available.”

Mr. Spiess failed to have a current negative Coggins for the horse “My Mae Day,” necessitating «
seratch from the 5t race on Sunday, September 26, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the vight to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of tk.e ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #181

DATE: 9/27/2021

NAME: Mort Shirazi

DOB: 3/25/1970 |

PERMTT: # 43329 Qwner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Ownex/Trainer Mort Shirazi is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary onc-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise corvectly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.” . :

M. Shirazi failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse "lrish Fairy” for the running of the 1# race (allowance) on Monday, September 27,
2021. Thisg is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and musi include a securily fec in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #182

DATE: 8/27/2021

NAME: Qdin Londono Jr :
DOB: 12/4/1981

PERMIT: # 44498 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Odin Londono Jr is hereby fined three bundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s
racing secretary onc-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive
this requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise
available and the horse is otherwise correctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction; provided
that the stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming
race.” : "

Mr. Londono failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Sceretary's office
for the horse “Ecru” for the running of the 204 race (Alw.) on Sunday, September 26, 2021. This
is the third (3:9) offense for the horge “Ecru.”

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid Lo the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing numbei 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commissgion. Your appeal must be received in the
Commisgion Qffice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORF, THE, BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #183

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Gregory Viands

DOB: 4/5/1988

PERMIT: # 44919 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Gregory Viands is hereby fined one hundred dollars (§100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-49.7.¢.3 “Each trainer is responsible [or ensuring thatl the horse is available
at the appropriate time for its treatment.” '

Mzr. Viands failed to have the horse “Doms Lady” present and available at the appropriate time
for its treatment of Lasix for the 5 race on Tuesday, September 28, 2021, necessitating a late
scrateh. '

All fines imposed by the slewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless othorwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commigsion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #184

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Jose M Davila
DOBRB: 8/16/1983
PERMIT: # 47123 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jose M. Davila ig hereby fined one hundred dollars (3100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing seetion 178-1-45.7.05.8. (Use the crop more than two (2) times without allowing the
horse to respond.)

The incident occurred during the stretch run of the 6% race on Sunday, September 26, 2021.
This is his first, offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, vnless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #185

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Alexander Bendezu
DOB: 2/28/1993 |
PERMIT: # 42921 Jockey

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room, Alexander Bendezu is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00)
dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, scction 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort
duoring a race, and each horse shall be vidden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the

finish, without reasonable cause, cven if the horse has no apparent chanee to win prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Bendezu stood up strides before the wire on #5
“Black Butte” in the 37d race, Sunday, September 26, 2021. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the vuling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.0.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sceurity fec in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #186

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Jose Leon

DOB: 1/13/1999
PERMIT: # 42766 Jockey

The Stewards hereby. impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room, Jose Leon is hereby fined one hundred (3100.00) dollars for
violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.8.a. “A jockey shall give a best effort during a
race, and cach horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the fnish,
without reasonable cause, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Leon stood up strides belore the wire on #2 “Dona
Camile” in the 3 race, Sunday, September 26, 2021. This is his first offensc.

All fines imposed by the stewards ghall be paid 1o the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwisé orderved by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Rucing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appveal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.,
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #187

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Marco Ccamaque .
DOB: 10/16/1973
PERMIT: # 430é7 Jockey °

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room, Marco Ceamaque is hereby fined one hundred ($100.00)
dollars for violation of WV Rule of Racing, section 178-1-28.3.a. “A jockey shall pive a best effort
during a race, and each horse shall be ridden to win. A jockey shall not ease up or coast to the
finish, without reasonable causc, even if the horse has no apparent chance to win prize money.”

The Board of Stewards determined that Mr. Ccamaque stood up strides before the wire on #4
“Eatrela Cadente” in the 37 pace, Sunday, September 26, 2021. This 1 his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.
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Commission Qffice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fec in Lhe
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #188

DATE: 9/29/2021

NAME: Floyd Cobb

DOB: 7/5/1945

PERMIT: # 47735 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Floyd Cobb is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with the association’s racing
secretary onc-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise corrcctly identified to the steward’s satisfaction: prov1ded that the
stewards shall not waive this requirement if the horse is scheduled to start in a claiming race.’

Mz, Cobb failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office for
the horse “Country Chick” for the ruaning of the 3 race (Alw.) on Wednesday, September 29,
2021. This is his first offense.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the yuling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appceal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $§500.00. : -
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #189

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Luciano Hernandez
DOB: 1/7/1980

PERMIT: # 43917 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Luciano Hernandez is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park racing days.
Effective Tuesday, October 5, Wednesday, October 6 and Sunday, October 10, 2021 for violation
of WV Rule (s) of Racing 178-1-45.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.c.1.

During the stretch run of the 15t race on Tuesday, September 28, 2021, Mr. Hernandez's mount
#5 “Mrs Chapman” drifted out into the path and causing interference to the #11 “Warrior
Princess.” Mr. Hernandez's mount was cisqualified from 4th and placed 6.

As per rule 28.1.f, while suspended, Mr. Hernand2z may gallop.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling i
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards. per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of tke ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEEF. RACETRACK

RULING

RULING #190

DATE: 9/28/2021

NAME: Edwin Carrasquillo
DOB: 8/23/1999

PERMIT: # 47634 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockeyv Edwin Carrasquillo is hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park racing days.
Effective Tuesday, October 5, Wednesday, October 6 and Sunday, October 10, 2021 for vielation
of WV Rule (s) of Racing 178-1-42.7.b.1 and 178-1-45.7.c.1.

During the stretch run of the 15t race on Tuesday, September 28. 2021, Mr. Carrasquillo’s mount
#2 “Fiftyshadesograyce” drifted into the path and causing interference to the #11 “Warrior
Princess.” Mr. Carrasquillo’s mount was disgualified from 3 and placed 5¢h.

As per rule 28.1.f, whils suspended, Mr. Carrasquillo may gallop.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission wichin 7 days after thz ruling i-
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of vour receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #191
DATE: 10/5/2021
NAME: Odhair Mayta

DOB: 3/5/1992
PERMIT: # 43418 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the (ollowing penalty:

After a film review in the jocks room on Monday, October 4, 2021, Jockey Odhair Mayta is
hereby suspended three (3) Mountaineer Park Racetrack race days effective Sunday, Ociober 10,
Monday, October 11 and Tuesday, October L2, 2021 fov violation of WV Rule (s) of Racing 178-1-
45.7.b.1, 178-1-45.7.¢.1 and 178-1-45.¢.3.

In race #8 on Sunday, October 3, 2021 Mr. Mayta's mount #8 “Kiss of the Wolf” drifled in during
the stretch run'and caused interference to #7 “Don't Ask Kinmon.” #8 “Kiss the Wolf” was
disqualified from 1% place und placed 2.

As per WV Rule of Racing 178-1.28.1.f, M. Maytéi may gallop horses while temporarily
suspended.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issucd, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal thig ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must he received in the
Jommission Qlfice within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #192

DATE: 10/4/2021

NAME: Jorge Mor_lserra:te Jr.
DOB: 10/26/1981

PERMIT: # 42617 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jockey Jorge Monserrate Jr. is heroby fined onc hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV
Rule of Racing 178-1-28.3.b “A jockey shall faithfully fulfill all engagements in respect to racing.”

Mr. Monserrate Jr. failed to ride “John Paul’s Bet” in the 8! race on Monday, Oclober 4, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commiasion within' 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appéal this ruling to thé Racing Commission. Your uppeal must be received in the
Commissgion Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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Steward
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BEFORF. THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #193

DATE: 10/5/2021

NAME: Oswaldo Urbaneja

DOB: 1/15/1975

PERMIT: # 43921 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Oswaldo Urbaneja is hereby fined one hundred dollars (3100. 00) for violation of
WYV Rule of Racing 178 1-26.3.g “Iach trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before posi time of the race in which the horse
18 entered.”

Mr. Urbaneja failed (o have the horse “Felon” present in the paddock for the 6t race on Monday,
October 4, 2021, necessitating a late scratch,

All fines imposecd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 clays' after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ardered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the
amount of $500.00.

[}1 YielEX

Steward

Steward
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Steward
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #194

DATE: 10/6/2021

NAME: Sherman S Mitchell
DOB: 11/2/1950

PERMIT: # 45794 Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Sherman Mitchell is heveby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule
of Racing 178-1-1.44.1 “its breed registration certificate is not on file with Lhe association’s racing
secretary one-half (1/2) hour before post time for the first race; the stewards may waive this
requirement if the information contained on the registration certificate is otherwise available
and the horse is otherwise wrret,tly identificd to the steward’s satisfaction; prov1ded that thr-\
stewards shall not. waive this requir emenf if the horse iz scheduled to start in a claimin g race.’

Mr. Mitchell failed to have the foal registration papers on file with the Racing Secretary’s office
for the horse “Boomtown” for the running of the 274 race on Tuesday, October 5, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards ahall be paid (o the Racing Commmsmn within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racmg number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a sccurity fee in the

armount of $500.00.
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Steward
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BREFORFE THF. BOARD OF STEWARDS
. MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #195
DATE: 10/6/2021

NAME: Ricardo Barrios
DOB: 6/18/1970
PERMIT: # 47112 Jockey

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

After a film review in the jock's room, the Board of Stewards find Jockey Ricardp Barrios in
violation of WV Rule of Racing section 178-1-45.7.£.5.A. (Use the crop more than six (6) times
during the race), 8% race.on Monday, October 4, 2021.

Mzr. Barrios is suspended (3) three Mountaineer Fark Racetrack race days effective Sunday,
October 10, Monday, October 11 and Tuesday, Qctober 12, 2021. This is his 3 offense.

Ag per WV Rule of Racing 178-1-28,1.f, Mr. Barrios may gallop horses while suspended.

All fines im]ﬁnsad by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days ufter the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.6.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
/
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BEFORE THE, BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #196

DATE: 10/6/2021

NAME: Cameron Miller

DOB: 3/13/1991

PERMIT: # 45195 Trainer, 45145 Groom and 45144 Ex-Rider

The Stewards hereby impose the [ollowing penalty:

Cameron Miller is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Monday, Qctober 18, 2021
at 10:00 am regarding allegations of an altercation in the barn avea on Wednesday, September
29, 2021, :

All fines imposed by the atewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission wii;hin 7 days after the ruling is
izsued, unless otherwise ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal muat be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in. the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINERE RACETRACK
RULING

PR ) Pt s Smns

RULING #197

DATE: 10/8/2021

NAME: Jonath.in Feron

DOB: 11/25/1957

PERMIT: # 41420 Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Jonathan Féron is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing on Tuesday, October 19, 2011
at 10:00 am for testing positive for THC on Wedrnesday, choloe:r 6, 2021.

All fines imposcd by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 daye attu the ruling is
iasued, unless othorwiso ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racmg numbet 178-1-8

You have the r1g11t to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Officc within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the
amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #198

DATE: 10/8/2021

NAME: Neil Morris

DOB: 6/10/1964

PERMIT: # 47699- Owner/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Trainer Neil Morris if hereby fined $100.00 (one hundred) dollars for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-43.1.

“Any horse which has not raced for a period of sixty (60) days shall have orie (1) published
workout, or a workout certificate by the clocker, to be announced over the public address system
prior to the horse starting.”

Mr. Morris failed to have a published workout for the horse “Over to You” resulting in a late
scratch from the 374 race on Wednesday, October 3, 2021.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless nihelwme ordered by the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.n.

You have the vight to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must bo received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security foc in the
amount of $500.00. :
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER. RACETRACK
RULING

RULING #199

DATE: 10/10/2021

NAME: Jay Bernardini

DOB: 9/12/1966

PERMIT: # 42328 Owneyr/Trainer

The Stewards hereby impose the following penalty:

Owner/Trainer Jay Bernardini is hereby fined three hundred dollars ($300.00) for violation of
WV Rule of Racing 178-1-26.3.g “Each trainer is responsible for presenting his or her horse and
being present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse
is entered.”

Mr. Bernardini failed to have the horse “Sweet Belen” present in the ptiddock for the 7t race on
Sunday, October 10, 2021, necessitating a late scratch., Scratch to re-enter.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commission within 7 days after the ruling is
issued, unless otherwise ordered hy the Stewards, per WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.5.1.

You have the right {0 appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Y(:xux"uppeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 days of your receipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS
MOUNTAINEER RACETRACK

RULING
RULING #200
DATE: 10/10/2021
NAME: Eric Reed

DOB: 9/12/1964 ,
PERMIT: # 43380 Trainer

The Stewards herehy impose the following penalty:

Trainer Eric Reed is hereby fined one hundred dollars ($100.00) for violation of WV Rule of
Racing 178-1-26.3.¢ “Bach trainer is vesponsible for presenting his or her horse and being
present in the paddock at a time appointed before post time of the race in which the horse is
entered.”

Mzr. Reed failed to have the horse “Liam’s Lass” present in the paddock for the 5t race on
Sunday, October 10, 2021, necessitating a late seratch.

All fines imposed by the stewards shall be paid to the Racing Commigsion within 7 days after the ruling i»
issued, unless otherwise drdered by the Stewards, pev WV Rule of Racing number 178-1-8.6.n.

You have the right to appeal this ruling to the Racing Commission. Your appeal must be received in the
Commission Office within 20 duys of your reeeipt of the ruling and must include a security fee in the

amount of $500.00,
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